OPERATIONS
The user interface for the series V transmitters, housing
option N, consists of display and operating keys. Among
other things, the user interface allows you to set process
variables in the desired units on the display and to
configure the transmitter e.g. by setting the lower and upper
range-values (LRV, URV) and the process variable’s unit
and tag code. In addition, you can perform diagnostic

Cannot be changed.
2.2. DEV TYPE
Product type code.
Cannot be changed.
2.3. TAG
Tag code. You can enter free-format text one character at a
time. When you select this option with ENTER the cursor will
be at the left. Select characters with ENTER (to the right) and
ESC (to the left). You can view the selectable characters one
character at a time with the UP/DOWN[↑↓ ] keys until the
desired character is found. When the cursor is at the right
edge you can go back to the CONFIGUR menu either by
accepting the new tag code with ENTER or by exiting without
S 55.4 C
USER'S GUIDE FOR MENUS:
Series V option (housing type N)
BPLV700AL
15.3.2014
E 35.3 C
SATRON
PI-206
100.00
MBAR
15 S
2
18.06 %
0.0000
T 65.5 C
VG4
C
USER'S GUIDE FOR MENUS:
Series V option (housing type N)
BPLV700AL
15.3.2014
2.9 LANGUAGE
From this menu you can select the desired language
(SUOMI, SVENSKA, ENGLISH, DEUTSCH or FRANCAIS ).
Use the  UP/DOWN[↑↓ ]keys to select the language, press
ENTER to save the selection, or press ESC to exit without
saving.
2.10 PASSWORD
From this menu you can set a password (0…999) for the
transmitter. If a password has been specified, you cannot
set any parameters or make any other settings on the
transmitter unless you enter the correct ID number in this
menu. Password is not in use when PASSWORD is 000
after reset. You enter the PASSWORD in the same way as
TAG. PASSWORD will be on when you define a value
between 1 and 999. If you forget password get on to Satron
Instruments Inc.
2.11 LRV=PV
Here you set the current process pressure as lower range-
value (LRV). Accept the setting with ENTER when asked to
confirm the value (SAVE? ). Press ESC to exit if you do not
want to change the value. Compare this function to LRV.
Blinking value indicates an error, i.e., measured pressure
is lower than the sensor’s lower range-value or the differ-
ence between upper and lower range-values is not on the
specified range.
2.12 URV=PV
Here you set the current process pressure as upper range-
value (URV). Accept the setting with ENTER when asked to
confirm the value. Press ESC to exit if you do not want to
change the value. Compare this function to URV. Blinking
value indicates an error, i.e., measured pressure is higher
than the sensor’s upper range-value or the difference
between upper and lower range-values is not on the
specified range.
2.13 LIN FUNC
In this menu you select the
output transfer function for

transmitter.
3.2 DEV TYPE
Product type code.
3.3 TAG
Tag code.
SATRON
PI-206
4
BPLV700AL
15.3.2014
15022004 BACKLGHT
VG4
5
USER'S GUIDE FOR MENUS:
Series V option (housing type N)
BPLV700AL
15.3.2014
100.0000
000.0000
3.4 PV USL
Sensor’s upper scale-limit in the selected units. Press
ENTER  to select this item. The configured unit will be
displayed when you press  ENTER  a second time.
3.5 PV LSL
Sensor’s lower scale-limit in the selected units. The
procedure is the same as for USL.
3.6 MIN SPAN
Minimum span.  Press
             ENTER to select this item.
            Press ENTER a second time
to display the unit. Press
ESC to exit.
3.7 ASSM NUM
The transmitter’s assembly number. Press ENTER to select
this item. Press ESC to exit. For instance, assembly
number 0407 shows that the transmitter was made in week
07 of the year 2004.
3.8 PV SNSR
                The sensor’s serial number. Press
                ENTER to select this item.
                Press ESC to exit.
3.9 VERSION
Version numbers of the transmitter’s electronics and
software. Press ENTER to select this item. Press ESC to
exit. With the UP/DOWN[↑↓ ] keys you can select either CPU
HW, CPU SW, ADC HW, ADC SW  or MAN REV (manual
revision) revision number or CPU ID-number from this
submenu.
3.10 OP TIME
The value of the operation
time save at 1 hour
intervals. When the value
of the counter is < 100
hours so value save 1-
minute intervals.
The value of the operation time counter on the display :
HH :MM :SS when the value of counter is <100 hours
HHHH : MM when the value of counter is <100000 hours
HHHHHHHH when the value of counter is ≥100000 hours
  10.00000
  00050